
Fall 2018
	
Fact Book
	



         
     

          

Preface
 

The University of Maryland University College Fact Book is a comprehensive source of 
information. It includes Fall 2018 student, course, and degree information plus some 
historic trends. All of our Fact Books are available on our website at: http://www.umuc.edu 
/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm. 

http://www.umuc.edu/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm
http://www.umuc.edu/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm


Table of Contents
Fall Headcount Trends by Campus & Career..............................................
Fall Headcounts by Race............................................................................

......................................... 1
.......................................... 2

Fall Headcounts by Gender......................................................................... .......................................... 2
Fall Headcounts by Age Range................................................................... .......................................... 3
Fall Average Age by Career......................................................................... ......................................... 3
Fall Headcounts by Residence.................................................................... .......................................... 4
Fall Headcounts by MD County................................................................... .......................................... 4
Fall Enrollments by Campus................................................................................................................. 5
Fall Courses, Sections, Enrollments........................................................... .......................................... 5
Role in the University............................................................................................................................ 6
Highest Degree Earned by Faculty.............................................................. ......................................... 6

 


 


 

 

 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



              
               
           

              

  Fall Headcount Trends by Campus & Career 

Campus Career Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 

Stateside Undergraduate 35,159 37,355 39,395 31,399 32,692 

Graduate 12,752 12,893 13,047 13,057 12,611 

Total 47,911 50,248 52,442 44,456 45,303 

6,415 6,222 2,254 2,467 2,680 Asia Undergraduate 

Graduate 45 87 204 234 

Total 2,680 2,512 2,341 6,426 6,649 

Europe Undergraduate 3,364 3,070 2,570 7,983 8,146 

Graduate 77 168 176 514 505 

Total 3,441 3,238 2,746 8,497 8,651 

Grand Total 54,032 55,998 57,529 59,379 60,603 

Headcount Definition Changes: In Fall 14 (FY15) UMUC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had 
an impact on Stateside Headcount because any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 
(FY17) UMUC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their 
home campus. 

Headcount: Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or 
graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, 
regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most 
frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate. 

1 



             

              
               
           

              

  

  

Career Race/Ethnicity Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 
Undergraduate Non-resident Alien 

Hispanic 
African American 
American Indian 
Asian 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
White 
Two or more races 
Other 

656 
4,880 
10,464 
212 
1,873 
352 

17,275 
1,636 
3,855 

766 
5,382 
11,026 
223 
1,897 
406 

17,573 
1,751 
3,868 

811 
5,654 
11,316 
220 
2,050 
375 

18,075 
1,963 
3,755 

787 
5,938 
11,959 
219 
2,108 
389 

18,331 
2,151 
3,722 

732 
6,439 
12,311 
225 
2,179 
285 

17,929 
2,093 
5,060 

47,253 45,604 44,219 42,892 41,203 Total 
Graduate Non-resident Alien 

Hispanic 
African American 
American Indian 
Asian 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
White 
Two or more races 
Other 

237 
779 
5,004 
41 
703 
38 

4,451 
340 
1,236 

246 
884 
4,980 
43 
763 
41 

4,470 
407 
1,272 

257 
952 
5,147 
46 
823 
33 

4,418 
442 
1,192 

286 
996 
5,458 
47 
863 
42 

4,405 
477 
1,201 

313 
980 
5,218 
38 
853 
34 

3,933 
424 
1,557 

Total 
Grand Total 

13,350 13,775 13,310 13,106 12,829 
60,603 59,379 57,529 55,998 54,032 

Fall Headcounts by Gender 

Career Gender Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 
Undergraduate Female 18,172 19,042 19,343 20,193 21,369 

Male 

Total 41,203 42,892 44,219 45,604 47,253 

Graduate Female 

Male 5,943 6,141 6,199 6,400 6,035 

25,884 25,411 24,876 23,850 23,031 

7,315 7,375 7,111 6,965 6,886 

Total 

Grand Total 

13,350 13,775 13,310 13,106 12,829 

60,603 59,379 57,529 55,998 54,032 

Historic years of fiscal year headcounts will differ from what was published in the PDF Factbook due to definitional changes that occur over 
time. 

Headcount Definition Changes: In Fall 14 (FY15) UMUC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had an impact on 
Stateside Headcount because any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 (FY17) UMUC started reporting all 
students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their home campus. 

Headcount: Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or 
graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, 
regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most 
frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate. 

2 

Fall Headcounts by Race



  

  

  

  

  

  

Fall Headcounts by Age Range 
Career Agerange Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 

Undergraduate 21 and Under 3,827 4,140 4,201 4,314 4,904 

22-24 5,807 6,260 6,531 6,684 7,161 

25-29 10,404 10,791 11,245 11,602 11,898 

30-34 8,179 8,381 8,450 8,829 8,940 

35-39 5,340 5,599 5,863 6,005 6,091 

40-49 5,607 5,660 5,824 5,842 5,851 

50 and Over 

Total 

Graduate 21 and Under 

47,253 

2,408 

45,604 

2,328 

44,219 

2,105 

42,892 

2,061 

41,203 

2,039 

33 2219 26 24 

22-24 782 755 782 778 798 

25-29 3,001 3,059 3,034 3,179 3,057 

30-34 2,724 2,754 2,811 2,932 2,779 

35-39 2,012 2,147 2,205 2,340 2,309 

40-49 2,921 2,988 2,974 3,070 2,928 

50 and Over 1,365 1,377 1,485 1,454 1,446 

Total 12,829 13,106 13,310 13,775 13,350 

Grand Total 54,032 55,998 57,529 59,379 60,603 

Fall Average Age by Career 
Time Undergraduate Graduate Grand Total 
Fall 2014 
Fall 2015 
Fall 2016 31 

32 
32 

36 
36 
36 

33 
33 
33 

Fall 2017 32 36 33 
Fall 2018 31 36 32 

3 



  

  

Fall Headcounts by Residence 
Residence Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 

MD 22,880 23,584 24,045 25,324 25,578 

VA 3,810 3,981 4,409 4,578 4,855 

DC 731 703 677 764 810 

Rest of U.S. 13,387 14,481 15,235 15,738 16,674 

Other/Missing 13,224 13,249 13,163 12,975 12,686 

Grand Total 54,032 55,998 57,529 59,379 60,603 

Fall Headcounts by MD County 

County Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 
Allegany County 46 50 44 43 42 

Anne Arundel County 
Baltimore City 938 965 983 1,172 1,232 

Baltimore County 
Calvert County 483 476 471 527 530 

Caroline County 
Carroll County 411 443 477 532 552 

Cecil County 
Charles County 1,206 1,233 1,257 1,351 1,339 

Dorchester County 
Frederick County 708 716 785 833 916 

Garrett County 
Harford County 641 699 718 782 809 

Howard County 
Kent County 24 29 28 31 28 

Montgomery County 
Prince George's County 6,004 6,011 5,994 6,140 6,136 

Queen Anne's County 
Somerset County 20 22 18 18 16 

St. Mary's County 
Talbot County 54 51 49 48 63 

Washington County 
Wicomico County 89 97 111 133 144 

3,612 3,527 3,377 3,150 2,980 

2,361 2,266 2,037 1,869 1,754 

58 56 53 39 49 

197 208 188 154 138 

51 46 42 39 40 

19 21 19 24 21 

1,570 1,580 1,451 1,498 1,395 

4,560 4,666 4,632 4,744 4,695 

160 156 163 156 158 

765 788 783 756 675 

370 358 321 320 312 

Grand Total 25,578 

48 

25,324 

42 

24,045 

44 

23,584 

43 

22,880 

39 Worcester County 

4 



             
            

  

 

Fall Enrollments by Campus 
Campus Career Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 

Stateside Undergraduate 86,343 91,357 97,293 101,616 104,199 

Graduate 19,644 19,464 18,700 19,291 18,589 

Total 105,987 110,821 115,993 120,907 122,788 

5,268 5,332 5,686 5,897 6,314 Asia Undergraduate 

Graduate 92 150 114 132 176 

Total 6,406 6,047 5,800 5,464 5,444 

Europe Undergraduate 8,740 8,162 7,417 6,620 7,127 

Graduate 449 564 455 429 375 

Total 9,189 8,726 7,872 7,049 7,502 

Grand Total 121,582 125,594 129,665 133,420 135,734 

Fall Courses, Sections, Enrollments 

Career Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Fall 2016 Fall 2017 Fall 2018 

Undergraduate Courses 672 609 621 635 633 

Sections 4,314 4,643 4,985 5,245 5,571 

Enrollments 101,397 105,416 110,396 113,568 116,594 

307 307 311 317 316 Graduate Courses 

Sections 977 1,037 1,039 1,011 1,016 

19,140 19,852 19,269 20,178 20,185 Enrollments 

Grand Total Courses 988 926 932 942 940 

Sections 5,291 5,680 6,024 6,256 6,587 

Enrollments 121,582 125,594 129,665 133,420 135,734 

Enrollments: Enrollments refers to the number of classes in which a student is registered. A student registered for more than one class will 
be counted once for each class. For example, if one students is taking two classes that student is counted as two enrollments. 

5 



 

   
   

 
 

 

 

  
   

 

 

  

           

Role in the University
	
Role in the University 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Archivists, Curators, and Museum Tech. 2 1 2 2 2 

Business and Financial Operations 290 407 439 269 286 

Community Service, Legal, Arts, and Media 268 288 280 247 185 

Computer, Engineering, and Sciences 151 134 131 68 51 

Construction and Maintenance 2 2 

Graduate Assistants 189 135 142 6 6 

Instruction 2,988 3,201 3,437 3,691 3,846 

Librarians 12 12 12 12 11 

Library Technicians 2 

Management 365 389 375 356 308 

Office and Admin Support 285 221 178 242 215 

Other Teachers and Instruct. Support 76 27 35 68 33 

Service 7 7 7 6 5 

Grand Total 4,637 4,822 5,038 4,969 4,948 

Highest Degree Earned by Faculty
	
Degree 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Bachelors 14 12 12 9 13 

Masters 1,190 1,327 1,476 1,620 1,708 
Doctoral 1,784 1,862 1,937 2,060 2,121 

Other 12 2 4 
Grand Total 2,988 3,201 3,437 3,691 3,846 

Employee data are reported on a Fall basis and not by Fiscal Year. 

6 


	Fall 2018 Fact Book
	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Fall Headcount Trends by Campus & Career
	Fall Headcounts by Race
	Fall Headcounts by Gender
	Fall Headcounts by Age Range
	Fall Average Age by Career
	Fall Headcounts by Residence
	Fall Headcounts by MD County
	Fall Enrollments by Campus
	Fall Courses, Sections, Enrollments
	Role in the University
	Highest Degree Earned by Faculty


