

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall 2018 Fact Book



Preface

The University of Maryland University College Fact Book is a comprehensive source of information. It includes Fall 2018 student, course, and degree information plus some historic trends. All of our Fact Books are available on our website at: <u>http://www.umuc.edu</u>/administration/policies-and-reporting/institutional-data/fact-book-archive.cfm.



STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Table of Contents

Fall Headcount Trends by Campus & Career	1
Fall Headcounts by Race	2
Fall Headcounts by Gender	2
Fall Headcounts by Age Range	3
Fall Average Age by Career	
Fall Headcounts by Residence	4
Fall Headcounts by MD County	4
Fall Enrollments by Campus	5
Fall Courses, Sections, Enrollments	5
Role in the University	6
Highest Degree Earned by Faculty	

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND University College

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall Headcount Trends by Campus & Career

Grand Total		54,032	55,998	57,529	59,379	60,603
	Total	3,441	3,238	2,746	8,497	8,651
	Graduate	77	168	176	514	505
Europe	Undergraduate	3,364	3,070	2,570	7,983	8,146
	Total	2,680	2,512	2,341	6,426	6,649
	Graduate		45	87	204	234
Asia	Undergraduate	2,680	2,467	2,254	6,222	6,415
	Total	47,911	50,248	52,442	44,456	45,303
	Graduate	12,752	12,893	13,047	13,057	12,611
Stateside	Undergraduate	35,159	37,355	39,395	31,399	32,692
Campus	Career	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018

<u>Headcount Definition Changes:</u> In Fall 14 (FY15) UMUC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had an impact on Stateside Headcount because any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 (FY17) UMUC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their home campus.

<u>Headcount:</u> Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate.

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall Headcounts by Race

Career	Race/Ethnicity	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Undergraduate	Non-resident Alien	656	766	811	787	732
	Hispanic	4,880	5,382	5,654	5,938	6,439
	African American	10,464	11,026	11,316	11,959	12,311
	American Indian	212	223	220	219	225
	Asian	1,873	1,897	2,050	2,108	2,179
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	352	406	375	389	285
	White	17,275	17,573	18,075	18,331	17,929
	Two or more races	1,636	1,751	1,963	2,151	2,093
	Other	3,855	3,868	3,755	3,722	5,060
	Total	41,203	42,892	44,219	45,604	47,253
Graduate	Non-resident Alien	237	246	257	286	313
	Hispanic	779	884	952	996	980
	African American	5,004	4,980	5,147	5,458	5,218
	American Indian	41	43	46	47	38
	Asian	703	763	823	863	853
	Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander	38	41	33	42	34
	White	4,451	4,470	4,418	4,405	3,933
	Two or more races	340	407	442	477	424
	Other	1,236	1,272	1,192	1,201	1,557
	Total	12,829	13,106	13,310	13,775	13,350
Grand Total		54,032	55,998	57,529	59,379	60,603

Fall Headcounts by Gender

Career	Gender	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Undergraduate	Female	18,172	19,042	19,343	20,193	21,369
	Male	23,031	23,850	24,876	25,411	25,884
	Total	41,203	42,892	44,219	45,604	47,253
Graduate	Female	6,886	6,965	7,111	7,375	7,315
	Male	5,943	6,141	6,199	6,400	6,035
	Total	12,829	13,106	13,310	13,775	13,350
Grand Total		54,032	55,998	57,529	59,379	60,603

Historic years of fiscal year headcounts will differ from what was published in the PDF Factbook due to definitional changes that occur over time.

<u>Headcount Definition Changes</u>: In Fall 14 (FY15) UMUC moved to WorldWide Distance Education (WWDE). This change had an impact on Stateside Headcount because any student who took a WWDE course was considered Stateside. In Fall 16 (FY17) UMUC started reporting all students, including Worldwide students. Now students are reported based off of their home campus.

Headcount: Headcount refers to the unduplicated count of students enrolled for one or more classes, within the same level (undergraduate or graduate), during the time period stated. Unduplicated means that a student is only counted once, at the undergraduate or graduate level, regardless of the number of classes taken or the number of sites at which the classes are located. Unduplicated headcount is the most frequently used term for reporting student data. Students will be counted only once as an undergraduate or once as a graduate.

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall Headcounts by Age Range

Career	Agerange	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Undergraduate	21 and Under	3,827	4,140	4,201	4,314	4,904
	22-24	5,807	6,260	6,531	6,684	7,161
	25-29	10,404	10,791	11,245	11,602	11,898
	30-34	8,179	8,381	8,450	8,829	8,940
	35-39	5,340	5,599	5,863	6,005	6,091
	40-49	5,607	5,660	5,824	5,842	5,851
	50 and Over	2,039	2,061	2,105	2,328	2,408
	Total	41,203	42,892	44,219	45,604	47,253
Graduate	21 and Under	24	26	19	22	33
	22-24	782	755	782	778	798
	25-29	3,001	3,059	3,034	3,179	3,057
	30-34	2,724	2,754	2,811	2,932	2,779
	35-39	2,012	2,147	2,205	2,340	2,309
	40-49	2,921	2,988	2,974	3,070	2,928
	50 and Over	1,365	1,377	1,485	1,454	1,446
	Total	12,829	13,106	13,310	13,775	13,350
Grand Total		54,032	55,998	57,529	59,379	60,603

Fall Average Age by Career

Time	Undergraduate	Graduate	Grand Total
Fall 2014	32	36	33
Fall 2015	32	36	33
Fall 2016	31	36	33
Fall 2017	32	36	33
Fall 2018	31	36	32

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall Headcounts by Residence

Residence	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
MD	22,880	23,584	24,045	25,324	25,578
VA	3,810	3,981	4,409	4,578	4,855
DC	731	703	677	764	810
Rest of U.S.	13,387	14,481	15,235	15,738	16,674
Other/Missing	13,224	13,249	13,163	12,975	12,686
Grand Total	54,032	55,998	57,529	59,379	60,603

Fall Headcounts by MD County

County	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Allegany County	46	50	44	43	42
Anne Arundel County	2,980	3,150	3,377	3,527	3,612
Baltimore City	938	965	983	1,172	1,232
Baltimore County	1,754	1,869	2,037	2,266	2,361
Calvert County	483	476	471	527	530
Caroline County	49	39	53	56	58
Carroll County	411	443	477	532	552
Cecil County	138	154	188	208	197
Charles County	1,206	1,233	1,257	1,351	1,339
Dorchester County	40	39	42	46	51
Frederick County	708	716	785	833	916
Garrett County	21	24	19	21	19
Harford County	641	699	718	782	809
Howard County	1,395	1,498	1,451	1,580	1,570
Kent County	24	29	28	31	28
Montgomery County	4,695	4,744	4,632	4,666	4,560
Prince George's County	6,004	6,011	5,994	6,140	6,136
Queen Anne's County	158	156	163	156	160
Somerset County	20	22	18	18	16
St. Mary's County	675	756	783	788	765
Talbot County	54	51	49	48	63
Washington County	312	320	321	358	370
Wicomico County	89	97	111	133	144
Worcester County	39	43	44	42	48
Grand Total	22,880	23,584	24,045	25,324	25,578

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Fall Enrollments by Campus

Campus	Career	Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Stateside	Undergraduate	86,343	91,357	97,293	101,616	104,199
	Graduate	19,644	19,464	18,700	19,291	18,589
	Total	105,987	110,821	115,993	120,907	122,788
Asia	Undergraduate	6,314	5,897	5,686	5,332	5,268
	Graduate	92	150	114	132	176
	Total	6,406	6,047	5,800	5,464	5,444
Europe	Undergraduate	8,740	8,162	7,417	6,620	7,127
	Graduate	449	564	455	429	375
	Total	9,189	8,726	7,872	7,049	7,502
Grand Total		121,582	125,594	129,665	133,420	135,734

Fall Courses, Sections, Enrollments

Career		Fall 2014	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Fall 2017	Fall 2018
Undergraduate	Courses	672	609	621	635	633
	Sections	4,314	4,643	4,985	5,245	5,571
	Enrollments	101,397	105,416	110,396	113,568	116,594
Graduate	Courses	316	317	311	307	307
	Sections	977	1,037	1,039	1,011	1,016
	Enrollments	20,185	20,178	19,269	19,852	19,140
Grand Total	Courses	988	926	932	942	940
	Sections	5,291	5,680	6,024	6,256	6,587
	Enrollments	121,582	125,594	129,665	133,420	135,734

Enrollments: Enrollments refers to the number of classes in which a student is registered. A student registered for more than one class will be counted once for each class. For example, if one students is taking two classes that student is counted as two enrollments.

STATE UNIVERSITY . GLOBAL CAMPUS

Role in the University

Role in the University	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Archivists, Curators, and Museum Tech.	2	1	2	2	2
Business and Financial Operations	290	407	439	269	286
Community Service, Legal, Arts, and Media	268	288	280	247	185
Computer, Engineering, and Sciences	151	134	131	68	51
Construction and Maintenance	2			2	
Graduate Assistants	189	135	142	6	6
Instruction	2,988	3,201	3,437	3,691	3,846
Librarians	12	12	12	12	11
Library Technicians	2				
Management	365	389	375	356	308
Office and Admin Support	285	221	178	242	215
Other Teachers and Instruct. Support	76	27	35	68	33
Service	7	7	7	6	5
Grand Total	4,637	4,822	5,038	4,969	4,948

Highest Degree Earned by Faculty

Degree	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Bachelors	14	12	12	9	13
Masters	1,190	1,327	1,476	1,620	1,708
Doctoral	1,784	1,862	1,937	2,060	2,121
Other			12	2	4
Grand Total	2,988	3,201	3,437	3,691	3,846

Employee data are reported on a Fall basis and not by Fiscal Year.